
IN THE
Supreme Court of Indiana

No. _____

Court of Appeals Cause No. 49A02-0901-CV-00040

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)	Appeal from the
INDIANA, INC. and)	Marion Superior Court
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)	Civil Division, 13
INDIANAPOLIS, INC.,)	
)	
Appellants (Plaintiffs below),)	Trial Court Cause No.
)	49D13-0806-PL-027627
v.)	
)	The Honorable
TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as)	S.K. Reid, Judge
Indiana Secretary of State,)	
)	
Appellee (Defendant below).)	

PETITION TO TRANSFER

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
Atty. No. 1958-98

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
Atty. No. 17949-49

HEATHER L. HAGAN
Deputy Attorney General
Atty. No. 24919-49

ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorney General
Atty. No. 25433-79

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Petition to Transfer	1
Background and Prior Treatment of the Issues	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. Pursuant to Indiana Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(A)(1)(b), the Court has Mandatory and Exclusive Jurisdiction Over this Case	5
II. Even if Discretionary, Transfer is Plainly Warranted	6
A. The decision below voided a statute based on important undecided questions of law	6
B. The redressability decision conflicts with prior decisions of this Court and the Court of Appeals.....	6
III. The Voter ID Law is Constitutional	9
A. In-person and absentee voting are inherently different in ways that matter for the usefulness of the Voter ID requirement.....	10
B. The nursing home precinct exception reasonably relates to inherent characteristics of residents who vote where they live.....	13
IV. The Declaration of Invalidity Without Further Proceedings Independently Justifies Review.....	15
Conclusion.....	17
Word Count Certificate.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. PSB Lending Corp.</i> , 800 N.E.2d 984 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	7
<i>Bonney v. Ind. Fin. Auth.</i> , 849 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. 2006)	10
<i>Brewington v. Lowe</i> , 1 Ind. 21, 1848 WL 2798 (Ind. 1848)	7, 8
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Ind. State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs</i> , 308 N.E.2d 868 (Ind. 1974)	8
<i>Clinic for Women, Inc. v. Brizzi</i> , 837 N.E.2d 973 (Ind. 2005)	16
<i>Clinic for Women, Inc. v. Brizzi</i> , 814 N.E.2d 1042 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Collins v. Day</i> , 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994)	9, 10, 15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 12
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , --U.S.--, 128 S.Ct. 1610 (2008)	2, 3, 4
<i>Heckler v. Conter</i> , 187 N.E. 878 (1933)	14
<i>Hibler v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 744 N.E.2d 1012 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	9
<i>Horn v. Hendrickson</i> , 824 N.E.2d 690 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	10
<i>Horseman v. Keller</i> , 841 N.E.2d 164 (Ind. 2006)	10, 11, 12
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>League of Women Voters v. Rokita</i> , No. 49D13-0806-PL-27627, 2009 WL 2973120 (Ind. Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledbetter v. Hunter</i> , 842 N.E.2d 810 (Ind. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Little Beverage Co. v. DePrez</i> , 777 N.E.2d 74 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	10
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004)	12
<i>Pence v. State</i> , 652 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. 1995)	8

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5	1
Ind. Code § 3-6-5-34	2
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2	1
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2(e).....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(e).....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1.2.....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a).....	12
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(c).....	12
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(d).....	12
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1	2
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5.....	2

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 34-14-1-6 8
Ind. Code § 34-14-1-11 5, 16
Pub. L. No. 103-2005 12
Pub. L. No. 109-2005 1

RULES

Ind. R. App. P. 2(H)(1) 5
Ind. R. App. P. 4(A)(1)..... 5
Ind. R. App. P. 4(A)(1)(b) 5, 6
Ind. R. App. P. 57(H)(1) 6
Ind. R. App. P. 57(H)(2) 6
Ind. R. App. P. 57(H)(4) 6
Ind. R. App. P. 57(H)(6) 15
Ind. Trial R. 12(c)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Entry on Def’s Mot. to Dismiss at 2-3, *Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita*,
No. 1:05-cv-0634-SEB-VSS (S.D. Ind. July 1, 2005) 2
Mary Beth Schneider, *Voter ID Law Looming for Hoosiers*, Indianapolis Star,
Apr. 13, 2005, available at <http://www2.indystar.com/articles/6/236465-2566-098.html>..... 6
Order Granting Def’s Mot. to Dismiss, *League of Women Voters v. Rokita*,
Cause No. 49D13-0806-PL-027627 (Marion Co. Sup. Ct. Dec. 17, 2008)..... 4
